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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 831
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SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION (SPMRM)

831. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the Government has achieved the success to bridge the rural-urban divide through implementation of the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) in the country;

(b) the details of the works/projects commenced under the said scheme so far along with the present status thereunder, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of the funds provided under the said scheme during each of the last three years and the current year along with its utilization as reported by the implementing agencies across the country, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of projects under the said scheme which have been stuck due to dispute between the implementing agency and respective State/UT/Panchayat during the said period, State/UT-wise;

(e) the mechanism developed by the Government to settle the said disputes amicably along with the number of such disputes resolved during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government for effective implementation of the said scheme across the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): The Government has launched Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) on 21.02.2016. The objective of SPMRM is to stimulate local economic development, enhance basic services and create well planned Rurban Clusters. The development of these clusters under the mission includes economic activities, developing skills and local entrepreneurship, providing infrastructure amenities and generation of direct and indirect jobs across the country. The Mission aims at development of 300 Clusters in all States and UTs. As the programme is progressing, it is too early to assess the success of the Mission.


(b): Ministry has allocated 300 Clusters, 100 clusters each in 3 phases in 29 States and 6
Union Territories. Out of 300 Clusters, 196 Clusters have been approved under Phase-I and Phase-II till date. Ministry has also allocated 100 clusters recently under Phase III, and the respective States are identifying clusters to be developed. A total 122 Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs) for Phase-I and II have been approved and Detail Project Reports (DPRs) for 50
Clusters have been approved by respective States. Details of work commenced in 54 Clusters are given at Annexure- 1.

(c): As the scheme was launched in 2016, the funds released in 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18
till 3rd July, 2017 and utilization of funds till June, 2017 are given at Annexure- 2.

(d): No dispute has been reported by any State so far under this Mission.

(e): Does not arise in view of (d) above.

(f): Ministry of Rural Development has already issued guidelines for setting up State Institutional Framework comprising State Project Monitoring Unit (SPMU), District Project Monitoring Unit (DPMU), Cluster Development and Monitoring Unit (CDMU), and their constitution for effective implementation of the scheme. Apart from this, within the existing administrative framework at Gram Panchayat (GP), block and district level, Coordination and Monitoring Committees have been constituted to facilitate speedy approval and implementation of the scheme.

*****


Annexure-1 referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha, UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 831 for Answer on 20.07.2017

State & Cluster name Details of works commenced

Andhra Pradesh

Singarayakonda • Construction of waiting hall, Crematorium, Anganwadi building
• Skill development on Tailoring.

Kuppam • Construction of Burial Ground, Approach road to Agri. Fields
• Water supply through MPWS scheme
• Skill development on Tailoring

Venkatachalam • Solid Wealth Processing centre
• Sericulture Plantation

Aruku Valley(T) • Construction of water tank
• Solid waste system

Tripura

Hrishyamukh • 1376 IHHL for APL & BPL families
• Completion of one Deep Tube Well and 12 more in progress.

Nirbhoypur • Knowledge resource centre -60 %
• LPG connections- 6082 (beneficiaries selected)
• Fertilizer Godown-80 %
• Seed Godown - 20%
• Water bodies - 2 nos. completed
• Process of procurement started for Sports complex
• 2100 street lights
• 4 overhead tanks
• 2 smart classrooms

Telangana

Allapur. S • 5208 IHHL
• Construction of magic soak pits -1115
• Construction of community soak pits 48
• Dumping yards -2
• Inter-village roads 25
• 6.3 km of Streets constructed
• School toilets-2
• Construction of kitchen sheds- 5
• 9 Anganwadi centres
• LPG Gas connections- 900
• Raising of nurseries & plantation under TKHH- 2 units


Ryakal • 1666 IHHL
• 3 km of Streets constructed
• Grounding for Street lights
• 10 participants trained in skills
• 6 Farm mechanization units
• Renovation and strengthening of MI tank
• Raising of nurseries & plantation under TKHH- 7 units

Jukkal • 1666 IHHL
• 3 km of Streets constructed
• 400 Street Lights Installed
• 11 Gram Panchayats
• 18 Inter village roads
• 22 Water harvesting structures
• 10 Agriculture Go downs
• 12 Anganwadi centres
• 36 km pipelines
• Construction of 25 OHSRs

Chirrakunta • 716 IHHL
• OHSRs -2
• Street Roads – 1 km
• Inter-village roads – 0.3 km
• Agriculture Go-downs- 2
• Infrastructure facilities to PHC - 1
• Raising of nurseries & plantation under TKHH- 3 units
• Animal diseases laboratory
• Constitutional training centre

Jharkhand

Palani • Signage boards
• Mini Solar water supply
• overhead tank
• Health awareness camp
• Dobha construction- 2
• Anganwadi centre
• LPG gas distribution.

Bhandaridih • Skill training on Masonry and Mushroom Cultivation
• 19 Soak pits - completed
• SHG Inclusion
• PCC Road
• LPG gas connections
• Signage board.

Dharmabahal(T) • Health camp
• IHHL
• Signage board
• Tree Plantation
• Digital Literacy Campaign


Kerala

Aryanad & Vellanad • Compound wall for Crematorium
• Bridge
• GHS school- completed
• Day Care center
• LPS school with smart classrooms- Under construction

Puthenvelikara &
Kunnukara

• Bridge construction at Purapallikavu & Kadavu
• Micro enterprise unit
• Women residential training centre

Mangatidam & Kottayam • Compound wall for crematorium
• Pond renovation
• Anganwadi building

Putupally & Manarcad • Construction of upper primary school & Over Head Tank
• Tourism development activities

Punjab

Dhapali • 6 Gram Suvidha Centre opened
• Construction of Library
• Up gradation of Primary School and Secondary School
• 2 Stadiums cum Playgrounds
• 10 Panchayat Offices
• 2200 IHHLs
• 1200 solar street lights
• skill development centre
• 8 Bus shelters
• Up gradation of 35 Village Ponds
• 23 ROs for safe and clean drinking water

Harshachinna • 4 Gram suvidha centres
• Stadium cum Play ground
• 300 IHHL
• 2 ROs for safe and clean drinking water
• Up gradation of 8 villages Streets Drains
• 7 Crematorium Grounds.

Manipur

Khangabok • 600 trained under Digital literacy
• Construction of retaining wall- completed
• Irrigation canal - 90 % complete
• 400 IHHL- Under Progress
• RCC overhead tank under construction
• Road from khangabok to wanjing (7.2 km)- completed

Sikkim


Namcheybong • 300 Meters CC Footpath from Irrigation Office to Thapa Gaon
-90%
• 370 Meters CC Footpath from Gairigaon to Sherpa Gaon-Completed
• Construction PMGSY Road from Amrit Turning to Mamjey
Gaon- 15%
• Drainage repair and maintenance work at NH 717A (Pakyong to Ranipool)- 40%
• Construction of Girls Toilet at Raigaon JHS –Completed

Nagaland

Pedi • Solar Street Lights for 6 villages- Procured
• Low Cost Integrated Livestock Demonstration farm
• Oil Palm planted in 100 acres area
• Piggery to 200 Individual beneficiaries
• 3 Dams (construction put on hold due to rain),
• Arecanut nursery plant in 5 villages,
• 6 Panchayat Halls,
• Community Hall
• 20 Ring Wells
• 10 Farm Ponds
• 2 Minor Irrigation Projects

Odisha

Banapur • Drinking water stand post with soak pit
• CC Road
• Anganwadi Center at Bhapur in Bheteshwar GP

Samasingha • Kalyan Mandap at Ghantmal, Pokhrasale GP- Completed
• Contruction of Anganwadi center at Kodomal- completed
• Construction of CC road at Jengapada in Pokherasale GP &
Jengapada of Pokhrasale GP- completed

Mizoram

Aibawk • Agri-Link Roads
• Cover side Drains
• Pedestal footpath cum crash barrier
• Piggery unit

Chhattisgarh

Kunda • 47 pumps distributed
• 99%ODF
• 120 candidates trained in digital literacy

Loharsi • Work in progress under PMGDISHA
• 100% ODF
• Functiona Mobile Health Unit
• 560 candidates trained in skills


Madpal • 94% ODF
• Renovation of Sub Health centre
• 340 candidates trained in skill

Murmunda • 127 farmers provided drip irigation kit
• 100%ODF
• Doorstep waste collection started
• 572 candidates trained in skills

Maharashtra

Loni Kalbhor • Upgradation of Aganwadi Centres
• Construction of Alanandi Village to Bhondvewadi Marg road of 3 kms.
• 20ft wide 500 mtr concrete road from Mahadev Temple to Sultanpur Road in Kunjeerbadi Village.
• Construction of road from NH 9 to Sortawadi
• Up gradation of School- Construction of Class Rooms in Tarde Village
• Purandar Upsa sinchan yojana Pump from house number 4 to Valti Valchamala Irrigation water supply scheme.
• Installation of 24 Digital Water meter
• Construction of compound Wall for 2 Hectare garden

Muktainagar • Upgradation of Road and Drainage System
• Coverage of Village street 58 kms – concrete
• Construction of 60% of 110 kms underground drainage
• Procurement and provision of 5000 LED bulb in the cluster
• Construction of underground pipeline with estimated cost of 2 crores
• Up gradation of drinking water pipes in the cluster

Sultanpur • Installation of Street Lights in the Cluster
• Upgradation of Health Centre in the Cluster

Vadoda • Construction of All Weather Roads
• Installation of Street Lights
• Construction of water supply and distribution network of almost 59.45 KM
• Construction of 71.2 sewage network
• Upgradation of 36.7 KM Kaccha Road to Pucca Road
• Construction of 6 new warehouses.
• Strengthening/ widening of 65.8 km existing roads in the


cluster.

Ashti • 3804 IHHLs
• 16 works under progress for Grid water supply
• Solid & waste management- 4 units
• 547 LPG Connections
• Up Gradation of primary & secondary schools -13
• 236 PMAY Houses under construction
• 1 mobile soil testing lab
• Upgradation of health sub centre -2
• Proposed Upgradation of Existing Sanitary Complex in the Cluster
• Proposed Construction of All Weather Road in Cluster

Jogeshwari • Proposed Upgradation of All Weather Road in the Cluster

Haryana

Badli • Boundary Wall at Gangadwa village
• Installation of benches at Badli village

Barara • SLWM project – Sarakpur village

Uchanakhurd • Roads between Mangalpur to Sachakhera
• Road between Bhagwanpura to Gosakalan Railway station

Samain • Housing through PMAY
• IHHL through SBM

Kosli • SLWM Pipeline
• Toilet in PRI
• Village streets –MGNREGA
• Nahar Water tank – Panchayat Samiti

Gujarat

Shamalaji • 40 number of toilets
• 7 no. of Streets constructed
• 27 Street lights installed
• Solid & Liquid waste management unit
• 11 water supply works
• 7 School rooms, MDM
• 133 LPG Gas connections

Vadinar • 4183 number of toilets
• 7 no. of Streets constructed
• 5 water supply works
• 6 School rooms, MDM
• 6 other works in progress


Ravapara • 321 number of toilets
• 27 no. of Streets constructed
• 2 School rooms, MDM shed
• 4 Drainage works
• 2 village street lights
• 2 Solid & Liquid waste management units

Ambaji • 605 number of toilets
• 22 no. of Streets constructed
• 1 Drainage works project

Rajasthan

Budsoo • 3550 toilets constructed
• 8.8 km of streets constructed

Majiwala • 3 no. of toilets constructed
• 3.71 km of streets constructed
• 1 Agri services & Processing unit
• Up gradation of school -1
• 1 health centre renovated

Jurhera • 6367 number of toilets constructed
• 14.5 km of streets constructed
• 22 km of street lights installed

Salawas • 85 toilets constructed
• 33 no. of people trained
• 1.5 km of streets constructed
• 7.25 km of village road constructed
• 50 houses are under construction in PMAY

Gogunda • 62 no. of people trained
• 1 km of village street constructed
• Cutting works for bus stand
• 5 houses are under construction in PMAY

Tamil Nadu

Kuthampakkam • 190 participants trained for skills
• Micro irrigation, Machine paddy transplant - 22 Acre
• 7 school buildings
• IHHL- 951
• Segregation Shed and Tricycle – 23
• Vermi composting in progress
• LED lights and Solar roof tops in progress
• 10 Inter-village roads
• LPG Gas connections- 546
• Digital Literacy Awareness Programme – 440 trained
• Village Panchayat Service Centre - 7


Vanniyankudi • 180 participants trained for skills
• Agri Marketing and Animal Husbandry Activities
• Health Awareness Programme in progress
• 4 school buildings
• IHHL- 239
• Construction of OHT and Pipe Line- 10
• Segregation Shed and Tricycle – 7
• LED lights and Solar roof tops in progress
• 9 Inter-village roads
• LPG Gas connections- 120
• Digital Literacy Awareness Programme – 220 trained
• Village Panchayat Service Centre – 4

Velayuthampalayam • 920 participants trained for skills
• Agriculture, Aavin, Sericulture training Programme in
progress
• 4 school buildings
• IHHL- 805
• Construction of OHT and Pipe Line- 2
• Segregation Shed and Tricycle – 2
• LED lights and Solar roof tops in progress
• 2 Inter-village roads
• LPG Gas connections- 386
• Digital Literacy Awareness Programme – 120 trained
• Village Panchayat Service Centre – 3

Madukkarai • 250 participants trained for skills
• Community toilet-1
• Construction of OHT and Pipe Line- 20
• Segregation Shed and Tricycle – 4
• Vermi composting in progress
• Village Street Drainage Construction & Soak Pits
• LED lights and Solar roof tops in progress
• 42 Inter-village roads
• LPG Gas connections- 253
• Digital Literacy Awarness Programme – 80
• Village Panchayat Service Centre - 2

Suthamalli • 866 participants trained for skills
• Agriculture, Aavin, Sericulture training Programme in
progress
• IHHL- 633
• Construction of OHT and Pipe Line- 4
• Segregation Shed and Tricycle – 14
• LED lights and Solar roof tops in progress
• LPG Gas connections- 426
• Digital Literacy Awareness Programme – 120 trained
• Village Panchayat Service Centre – 3


Annexure-2 referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha, UNSTARRED QUESTION No.
831 for Answer on 20.07.2017

Status of Funds provided and utilization under the Scheme

SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION(SPMRM)

S.N. Name of States/UTs

Funds Release (Rs. in Lakh)
Fund

Utilization (in
Lakh) as on
June, 2017

2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (

as on
3.7.2017)

1 Andhra Pradesh 135.00 5110.00 3240.00 46.43
2 Arunachal Pradesh 25.00 495.00 0.00 9.88
3 Chhattisgarh 130.00 5890.00 0.00 72.29
4 Himachal Pradesh 50.00 2080.00 0.00 10.29
5 Maharashtra 240.00 3630.00 0.00 0.07
6 Odisha 165.00 4505.00 0.00 1.68
7 Telangana 135.00 2000.00 1350.00 4.79
8 Tripura 70.00 3345.00 1215.00 0.57
9 Bihar 140.00 2265.00 0.00 0.00
10 J & K 25.00 890.00 0.00 0.00
11 Jharkhand 100.00 1599.00 0.00 2.45
12 UP 350.00 0.00 4521.72 0.00
13 Rajasthan 170.00 2665.00 2410.00 24.88
14 West Bengal 235.00 3585.00 40.00 0.00
15 Tamil Nadu 175.00 2805.00 2700.00 55.11
16 Kerala 140.00 2140.00 2160.00 29.95
17 Karnataka 95.00 1360.00 0.00 0.00
18 Gujarat 130.00 1805.00 0.00 0.00
19 Madhya Pradesh 235.00 3460.00 0.00 0.00
20 Sikkim 25.00 450.00 0.00 19.89
21 Goa 35.00 540.00 0.00 0.00
22 Haryana 175.00 3345.00 0.00 0.00
23 Punjab 70.00 1255.00 0.00 19.91
24 Uttarakhand 70.00 1690.00 0.00 22.55
25 Manipur 35.00 810.00 845.00 25.13
26 Mizoram 25.00 900.00 360.00 12.42
27 Meghalaya 25.00 485.00 405.00 25.00
28 Nagaland 0.00 440.00 405.00 35.00


29 Assam 0.00 175.00 0.00 0.00
30 Pondicherry 0.00 35.00 0.00 0.00
31 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
32 Daman&Diu 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
33 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00

Total 3205.00 59754.00 19791.72 418.29

